505925118 02/19/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5971836

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS	02/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS INC.	
Street Address:	3914 81ST AVENUE	
City:	LEDUC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T9E 0C3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16795441

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)381-3301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2063813300

Email: patentdocketing@lowegrahamjones.com

Correspondent Name:LOWE GRAHAM JONES PLLCAddress Line 1:701 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 4800Address Line 4:SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASPN-1-2002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIDGETT BARRETT
SIGNATURE:	/Bridgett Barrett/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASPN-1-2002XASGN2#page1.tif source=ASPN-1-2002XASGN2#page2.tif

PATENT 505925118 REEL: 051864 FRAME: 0576

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Agreement is between **ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS**, a partnership whose address 3914 81st Avenue, Leduc, Alberta Canada T9E 0C3 Canada (the "Assignor") and **ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS INC.**, a corporation incorporated pursuant to the laws of Alberta, Canada whose address is 3914 81st Avenue, Leduc, Alberta Canada T9E 0C3, (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS the Assignor is the owner of a record of new and useful invention (the "Invention") entitled MITIGATION OF BOOSTER-INDUCED EFFECTS for which Canadian Patent Application No. 3,035,888 was filed on March 6, 2019 (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to confirm by formal, recordable assignment its ownership of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, and any patent that may be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor confirms that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor did, on or before January 15, 2020, and for greater certainty does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, any applications in other countries for the same Invention and any patent that may be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

PATENT REEL: 051864 FRAME: 0577 Confirmatory Assignment Aspen Custom Trailers to Aspen Custom Trailers Inc. SMITHS IP - 2020

The Assignor further agrees that, upon request, the Assignor and the Assignor's legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of further assignments or documents or the provision of information or testimony, as may be necessary or desirable for executing the intent of this Assignment, for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any registration of said intellectual property right anywhere in the world and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said intellectual property or for enforcing the rights assigned herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date(s) written hereinbelow.

EXECUTED at Richmond, BC this 14 day of Feb, 2020.

ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS

Phil Johnston, President

Witness Signature:

Witness name (printed): MIKE REMPEL

Accepted by:

ASPEN CUSTOM TRAILERS INC.

Date: Feb 14 2020

Phil Johnston, President

Witness Signature:

Witness name (printed): MIKE REMPEL

PATENT REEL: 051864 FRAME: 0578

RECORDED: 02/19/2020